

Department of Justice Records & Information Team Information Services Division Block 5 Knockview Buildings Ballymiscaw Stormont Belfast BT4 3SL

Telephone 028 90378617 Email: foi@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk

17th October 2022

FOI\22\52

Dear Sir

Thank you for your request for information dated 12 October 2022 and detailed below.

This is a request for information that relates to the organisation's contracts around ICT contract(s) for Server Hardware Maintenance, Server Virtualisation Licenses and Maintenance and Storage Area Network (SAN) Maintenance/Support, which may include:

- Server Hardware Maintenance- contracts relating to the support and maintenance of the organisation's physical servers.
- Virtualisation Maintenance/Support/ Licensing (VMware, Solaris, Unix, Linux, Windows Server)
- Storage Area Network Maintenance/Support (EMC, NetApp etc)

For each of the type of contract described above, please can you provide me with the following data. If there is more than one contract, please split the information for each separate supplier this includes annual spend

- 1. Contract Title: Please provide me with the contract title.
- 2. **Type of Contracts (ABOVE):** Please can you provide me with one or more contract types the contract relate to: Server Hardware, Virtualisation, SAN (Storage Area Network)
- 3. **Existing/Current Supplier:** Please provide me with the supplier's name for each contract.
- 4. **Brand:** Please state the brand of hardware or software
- 5. **Operating System / Software (Platform):** (Windows, Linux, Unix, vSphere, AIX, Solaris etc.) Please state the operating system used by the organisation.



- 6. **Annual Average Spend:** Please provide me with the most recent annual spend for this contract?
- 7. **Contract Duration:** (Please can you also include notes if the contract includes any contract

Extension periods.)

- 8. **Contract Expiry Date:** Please can you provide me with the date of when the contract expires.
- 9. **Contract Review Date:** (An approximate date of when the organisation is planning to review this particular contract.)
- 10. **Purchase of Servers:** Could you please provide me with the month and year in which most/bulk of servers were purchased.
- 11. **Number of Physical Server:** Please can you provide me with the number of physical servers.
- 12. **Number of Virtual Servers:** Please can you provide me with the number of Virtual servers' servers.
- 13. **Brief Contract Description**: I require a brief description of the service provided under this contract. Please do not just put maintenance. I need at least a sentence.
- 14. **Contract Owner:** (The person from within the organisation that is responsible for reviewing and renewing this particular contract. Please include their full name, job title, direct contact number and direct email address.)

If this service is part of a managed contract, please can you send me the contract information for this managed service including Hardware Brand, Number of Users, Operating System, and contact details of the internal contact responsible for this contract

Please be advised that the Department of Justice does not hold any recorded information in scope of your request. Enterprise Shared Services (ESS) carries the Department's information technology function, which is part of the Department of Finance. You may therefore wish to direct your request to the Department of Finance who may hold information in scope of your request. Their contact details are as follows:

Enterprise Shared Services
Department of Finance
Goodwood House
44 - 58 May Street
Belfast
BT1 4NN

Email: essfreedomofinformation@finance-ni.gov.uk



The Freedom of Information Act 2000 gives you two rights of access when you write to us asking for information. You have the right to know whether we hold recorded information in scope of your request, and you have the right to have that recorded information given to you. These rights may only be overridden if the information you are looking for is covered by an exemption in the Act.

If you are unhappy with the result of your request for information, you may request an internal review within two calendar months of the date of this letter. If you request an internal review please do so in writing stating the reasons to the address above.

If following an internal review you were to remain dissatisfied you may make a complaint to the Information Commissioner and ask the Commissioner to investigate whether the DOJ has complied with the terms of the FOIA. You can write to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

The Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out.

Further details on the role of the Information Commissioner and the handling of appeals can be found at: www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Manager

